
 
3439114.1 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER AND EMERGENCY CONTRACT 

WHEREAS, after public notice and bidding, on March 17, 2025 the School District 

entered into a construction contract (the “Construction Contract”) with the lowest responsible 

bidder, Schroeder Asphalt (the “Contractor”), for projects related to the construction of a 

parking lot addition at Butterfield School (the “Project”) at a cost of $909,000; 

WHEREAS,  after the Project commenced, during excavation the contractor encountered 

unfavorable soil conditions which required the contractor to perform an additional undercut along 

with adding additional stone aggregate and install a geogrid system to stabilize the base to provide 

the appropriate bearing capacity for the underground water detention system underneath the 

parking lot;  

WHEREAS, to complete the Project safely and efficiently, it was necessary and in the 

best interests of the School District to increase the scope of the Project by $127, 490.66 which 

included a price increase for the Project;  

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has determined that the circumstances leading to the 

price increase were unforeseen at the time that the Board of Education approved the Construction 

Contract and the Board has been advised by its architects that the Contractor was best situated to 

accomplish the work in a timely manner to avoid cost increases for the overall project and provide 

the additional stone aggregate and install a geogrid system to stabilize the base to provide the 

appropriate bearing capacity for the underground water detention system for the parking lot;  

WHEREAS, District administration has engaged in due diligence and determined that the 

cost increase of $127,490.66 to the Construction Contract and Schroeder Asphalt can best 

accomplish the work; 



 
3439114.1 

WHEREAS, if the Board of Education by a ¾ vote of its members determines that an 

emergency exists, then the bidding requirements of Section 10-20.21 of the School Code are 

waived; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has determined that (i) the repair work was essential 

for the safe operation of the school; and (ii) bidding the additional work would unreasonably delay 

the work and impact the scheduled opening of Butterfield School resulting in an emergency; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education finds that the foregoing circumstances constituted an 

emergency, and therefore, the approval of a contract for the work is exempt from the public bidding 

requirements of Section 10-20.21 of the School Code, 105 ILCS 5/10-20.21(xiv), if bidding is 

required; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Libertyville 

School District 70, Lake County, Illinois, as follows: 

1. Recitals.  The Board of Education hereby finds that all the recitals contained in the 

preambles to this Resolution are full, true, and correct and does hereby incorporate them into this 

Resolution by reference. 

2. Change Order Findings.  With respect to the change order, the Board hereby 

determines and ratifies, as follows: 

a.   The circumstances said to necessitate the change in performance were not 

reasonably foreseeable at the time the Construction Contract was signed; 

b.   The change is germane to the Construction Contract as signed; and 

c.  The change order is in the best interests of the School District and 

authorized by law. 



 
3439114.1 

3. Approval of Contract. The Board approves and ratifies the change order in 

substantially the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A with Schroeder Asphalt for a total 

cost of $127,490.66 to perform an additional undercut along with adding additional stone 

aggregate and install a geogrid system to stabilize the base to provide the appropriate bearing 

capacity for the underground water detention system underneath the parking lot;  

. The Board further finds and ratifies that this approval is exempt from public bidding 

pursuant to Section 5/10-20.21(xiv) of the School Code, 105 ILCS 5/10-20.21(xiv), if required, 

for the reasons provided in the recitals. 

4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption. 

AYES:            

            

NAYS:           

 ABSENT:           

        
President, Board of Education 

ATTEST: 
 
       
Secretary, Board of Education 

Dated:  August 25, 2025  



 
3439114.1 

Exhibit A 
Contract/Change Order 

 
See attached. 




	RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER AND EMERGENCY CONTRACT
	Signed COR Detention Basin #3

